 PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
a        256-Position SPI/I2C Selectable
  Digital Potentiometer
Preliminary Technical Data  AD5161
FEATURES
• 256 Position
• End-to-End Resistance 5k, 10k, 50k, 100kΩ
• Compact uSOIC-10 (3 x 4.9mm) Package

the A, B, and W terminals at a given resistance
3.  Package Power Dissipation (TJMAX-TA)/ θJA
ORDERING GUIDE
Model# R
(Ω)
Package
Description
Package
Option
Brand
AD5161BRM5 5K µSOIC-10 RM-10 D0C
AD5161BRM10 10K µSOIC-10 RM-10 D0D
AD5161BRM50 50K µSOIC-10 RM-10 D0E
AD5161BRM100 100K µSOIC-10 RM-10 D0F
REV PrB,  13 DEC’ 02
- 4 -
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
  256 Position Digital Potentiometer AD5161
SPI Interface
TABLE 1: AD5161 Serial-Data Word Format
B7 B6 B5 B4 B3 B2 B1 B0
D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
MSB       LSB
27        20
D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0SDI
CLK
CS
VOUT
0
1
0
1
0
1
0
1
DAC REGISTER LOAD
Figure 1A. AD5161 Timing Diagram(VA = 5V, VB = 0V, VW =
VOUT)
tCSH0
tCSS
tCH
tCL
tDS tDH
tCSH1
tCS W
tS
±1LSB
SDI
(Data In) 0
1
0
1
0
1
0
VDD
CLK
CS
VOUT
Dx Dx
tCS 1
Figure 1B. Detail Timing Diagram(VA = 5V, VB = 0V, VW = VOUT)
REV PrB,  13 DEC’ 02
- 5 -
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
  256 Position Digital Potentiometer AD5161
I2C Interface
Write Mode: